
Pinellas County 
 

                                                                                                                       September 26, 2017 
                                                                                                                        Delegated Log 

 

315 Court Street, 5th Floor 
Assembly Room 

Clearwater, Florida 33756 

 File ID Title Requesting Department Dollar Value Approved 
Date 

 
 1. 

 
 17-475D 

 
Temporary Use Permit with Sheltair St. Petersburg, LLC for temporary, nonexclusive use of County 
property located at St. Pete-Clearwater International Airport. 

 
Airport 

 
$1,602.00 

 
Annual revenue 

 
08/25/2017 

 
 2. 

 
 17-746D 

 
Temporary Access Permits with the Transport Workers Union of America to picket  and distribute 
leaflets at the St. Pete-Clearwater International Airport on August 16, 2017 for the purpose of 
exercising rights and privileges under the First Amendment to the United States Constitution on 
behalf of the flight attendant members at the airport. 

 
Airport 

 
N/A 

 
08/07/2017 

 
3. 

 
 17-484D 

 
Sixth Amendment to the Intergovernmental Services Agreement with the Juvenile Welfare Board 
for Information Technology Services from Business Technology Services. 

 
Business Technology Services 

 
$282,500.00 

 
Revenue 

 
06/27/2017 

 
4. 

 
17-693D 

 
Waiver Request from James Marcus Vernon, Esq., PE, of Tocobago Land Holdings, LLC for the 
relief of underdrain as required in Land Development Code Chapter 154-114 for a project known 
as Sector 1 Subdivision - Site Plan No.4652. 

 
Development Review Services 

 
N/A 

 
08/03/2017 

 
5. 

 
 17-754D 

 
One-year renewal option by letter of agreement with UAW Local No. 298 for leased space at the 
Young-Rainey STAR Center. 

 
Economic Development Authority 

 
Per the terms and conditions of the lease, the 

renewal will effect a rental increase of 4% 
annually. 

 
08/22/2017 

           Period Ending                     
              08/31/2017 

Pinellas County Page 1  



 File ID Title Requesting Department Dollar Value Approved 
Date 

 
 6. 

 
 17-358D 

 
Fourth Amendment to Lease Agreement with Constellation Technology Corporation to extend the 
expiration date one (1) year for leased space at the Young-Rainey STAR Center. 

 
Economic Development Authority 

 
$134,149.01 

 
Annually 

 
08/14/2017 

 
 7. 

 
 17-737D 

 
Memorandum of Agreement with Florida Division of Emergency Management for utilization of the 
EverBridge, Inc. to provide local and statewide alerts and community mass notification services. 

 
Emergency Management 

 
N/A 

 
08/14/2017 

 
8. 

 
 17-066D 

 
Administrative amendment to the Human Services Fiscal Year 2017 budget. 

 
Human Services 

 
N/A 

 
08/27/2017 

 
 9. 

 
 17-285D 

 
Interlocal Agreement with the City of St. Petersburg for the Cooperative Rapid Rehousing 
Initiative. 

 
Human Services 

 
N/A 

 
08/27/2017 

 
 10. 

 
17-767D 

 
Grant application and Memorandum of Services.  

 
Human Services 

 
$223,541.00, 

Requested grant funds 
 

No matching funds required 

 
08/23/2017 

           Period Ending                     
              08/31/2017 

Pinellas County Page 2 

 



 File ID Title Requesting Department Dollar Value Approved 
Date 

 
 11. 

 
 17-705D 

 
Response to the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration to provide 
clarification on potential excluded individual review. 

 
Human Services 

 
N/A 

 
08/14/2017 

 
 12. 

 
 17-442D 

 
Approval and Execution of the Memoranda of Understanding with Mobile Medical Unit Service 
Site Providers to clarify and document responsibilities. 

 
Human Services 

 
N/A 

 
08/07/2017 

 
 13. 

  
 17-606D 

 
First amendments to the agreements with the Florida Department of Children and Families 
and WestCare Gulfcoast-Florida, Inc. for the Criminal Justice, Mental Health, and Substance 
Abuse Reinvestment Grant. 

 
Human Services 

 
$180,000.00 

 
08/07/2017 

 
14. 

 
 17-633D 

 
Funding Agreement with Community Action Stops Abuse, Inc. for Domestic Violence Shelter 
and Support Services. 

 
Human Services 

 
Not to exceed 

$89,029.50 

 
08/07/2017 

 
 15. 

 
 17-641D 

 
Funding Agreement with Religious Community Services, Inc. for Domestic Violence Shelter 
and Support Services. 

 
Human Services 

 
Not to exceed 

$56,920.50 

 
08/03/2017 

 
16. 

 
17-588D 

 
Grant Agreement with Florida’s Office of the Attorney General on behalf of the Pinellas County 
Sheriff’s Office for the Crime Stoppers program. 

 
Human Services 

 
$239,608.69 

 
No matching funds required 

 
06/27/2017 

 
 17. 

 
 17-653D 

 
Third Amendment to the Contract with the State of Florida Department of Health for the operation of 
the Pinellas County Health Department. 

 
Human Services 

 
N/A 

 
08/03/2017 

 
 18. 

 
 17-680D 

 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security BioWatch Program Grant Award, 2006-ST-091-000016-
12. 

 
Parks and Conservation Resources 

 
$61,500.00 

 
No matching funds required 

 
8/7/2017 

 
 19. 

 
 17-630D 

 
First Amendment to the Funding Agreement with Clearwater Ferry Services, Incorporated to provide 
British Petroleum Economic Settlement Funds to improve waterborne transportation services. 

 
Planning 

 

$80,000.00 

 
8/7/2017 

           Period Ending                     
              08/31/2017 

Pinellas County Page 3 

 



 
 
 

 File ID Title Requesting Department Dollar Value Approved 
Date 

 
 20. 

 
 17-701D 

 
Amendment to the affordable housing development loan documents with the Pinellas County 
Housing Authority to provide British Petroleum (BP) Economic Settlement Funds to support the 
construction of Palms of Pinellas. 
 

A.) Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP2) 
B.) HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME) 

 
Planning 

 
 
 
 

A.) $725,000.00 
B.) $775,000.00 

            $1,500,000.00 

 
8/3/2017 

 
 21. 

 
 17-709D 

 
Interlocal Agreement for Complete Streets Grant Funding between Forward Pinellas and the 
County for the development of complete streets concepts for 54th Avenue North in the 
Lealman Community Redevelopment Area. 

 
Planning 

 
$50,000.00 

 
Matching funds are being  

provided as in-kind services 

 
8/14/2017 

 
 22. 

 
 17-634D 
 
 

 
Certification of Lands and Attorney’s Title Certificate to allow the U.S. Department of the Army use 
of the Egmont Shoals borrow area for the County Shore Protection Project. 

 

Public Works 

 
N/A 

 
8/17/2017 

 
23. 

 
 17-636D 

 
Certification of Lands and Attorney’s Title Certificate to allow the U.S. Department of the Army use 
of two staging areas on County owned land and one ingress and egress easement provided by 
the City of Clearwater to the County. 

 
Public Works 

 
N/A 

 
8/17/2017 

 
24. 

 
17-780D 

 
Certification of Lands and Attorney’s Title Certificate to allow the U.S. Department of the Army 
use of the John’s Pass borrow area for the County Shore Protection Project. 

 
Public Works 

 
N/A 

 
8/17/2017 

 
25.  

 
 17-748D 

 
Certification of Lands and Attorney’s Title Certificate of Perpetual Storm Damage Reduction 
Easements for the extension to the Sand Key Beach Erosion Control Project. 

 
Public Works 

 
N/A 

 
8/9/2017 

 
 26.  

 
 17-760D 

 
Certification of Lands and Attorney’s Title Certificate of Perpetual Storm Damage Reduction 
Easements for the County’s Shore Protection Project - Treasure Island Segment. 

 
Public Works 

 
N/A 

 
8/9/2017 

           Period Ending                     
              08/31/2017 

Pinellas County Page 4  



 

 File ID Title Requesting Department Dollar Value Approved 
Date 

 
 27. 

 
 17-540D 

 
Funding Agreement with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection for the Pass-a-Grille 
Inlet Management Plan Study. 

 
Public Works 

 
$77,871.59 

 
8/7/2017 

 
 28. 

 
 17-635D 

 
Certification of Lands and Attorney’s Title Certificate to allow the U.S. Department of the Army use 
of Sovereign Submerged Lands for the County Shore Protection Project. 

 
Public Works 

 
N/A 

 
8/7/2017 

 
 29. 

 
 17-586D 

 
Local Agency Program Agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation for the 62nd 
Avenue Sidewalk Improvement Project from 62nd Street North to 55th Street North. 

 
Public Works 

 
$133,290.00 

 
7/11/2017 

 
 30. 

 
17-757D 

 
Second Amendment to Lease Agreement with Mikros Systems Corporation to exercise the second 
and final option period and lease additional square footage on a month-to-month term. 

 
Real Estate Management 

 
$28,741.32 

 
Annually 

 
8/25/2017 

 
 31. 

 
 17-250D 

 
Second Amendment to License Agreement with Board of Trustees of the St. Petersburg College, 
Florida to extend the agreement to use nine (9) locations for emergency staging activities. 

 
Real Estate Management 

 
N/A 

 
8/22/2017 

 
 32. 

 
 17-662D 

 
Interlocal Agreement with the Board of Trustees of St. Petersburg College, for use of their Mid-
Town Campus facility as an emergency shelter. 

 
Real Estate Management 

 
N/A 

 
8/22/2017 

 
 33. 

 
 17-750D 

 
Fourth Amendment to Utility Access Agreement with Bright House Networks, LLC. to exercise the 
final one (1) year renewal option and extend the term for an additional three (3) years. 

 
Real Estate Management 

 
N/A 

 
8/22/2017 

 
 34. 

 
 17-677D 

 
First Amendment to License Agreement with Church of the Ascension, Inc. for Premises 
Improvements. 

 
Real Estate Management 

 
Not to exceed 

$6,000.00 

 
8/14/2017 

           Period Ending                     
              08/31/2017 

Pinellas County Page 5  



 

 File ID Title Requesting Department Dollar Value Approved 
Date 

 
 35. 

 
 17-580D 

 
Seventh Amendment to the Lease Agreement with Northside Square, LLC for an extension of the 
existing lease term and establishment of a base expense year for operating expenses. 

 
Real Estate Management 

This five (5) year extension reduces the 
monthly base rent to 

 
$5,257.29 

 
8/7/2017 

 
 36. 

 
 17-639D 

 
First Amendment to Lease Agreement with Florida Department of Health to Amend the Terms of the 
Agreement for Six Health Department Locations. 

 
Real Estate Management 

 
N/A 

 
8/7/2017 

 
 37. 

 
 17-640D 

 
License Agreement with Deputy William Copley, Jr. for residence at Eagle Lake Park. 
 

A.) First Year 
B.) Second Year 
C.) Third Year 

 
Real Estate Management 

 
 

 
A.) $370.00 per month 
B.) $400.00 per month  
C.) $430.00 per month 

 
8/7/2017 

 
 38. 

 
 17-568D 

 
Second Amendment to License Agreement with Otter Key Condominium Association for a dog walk 
on County-owned land. 

 
Real Estate Management 

 
N/A 

 
8/3/2017 

 
 39. 

 
 17-689D 

 
Sovereignty Submerged Lands Easement with the State of Florida for installation of subaqueous 
fiber optic cable at Indian Rocks Causeway. 

 
Real Estate Management 

 
N/A 

 
8/3/2017 

 
 40. 

  
 17-576D 

 
Sovereignty Submerged Lands Easement Modification to Extend Term with the State of Florida for 
dredging of a borrow area at the ebb shoal of John’s Pass. 

 
Real Estate Management 

 
N/A 

 
7/11/2017 

 

 
 41. 

 
 17-613D 

 
Sovereignty Submerged Lands Easement with the State of Florida for installation of subaqueous 
fiber optic cable in Boca Ciega Bay, Pinellas County Florida. 

 
Real Estate Management 

 
N/A 

 
7/11/2017 

 
 42. 

 
 17-591D 

 
Interconnection Agreement and Memorandum of Understanding with Duke Energy for the Jail 
Campus Infrastructure Project. 

 
Real Estate Management 

 
N/A 

 
6/27/2017 

           Period Ending                     
              08/31/2017 

Pinellas County Page 6  



 

 File ID Title Requesting Department Dollar Value Approved 
Date 

 
 43. 

 
 17-561D 

 
Declaration of Restrictive Covenant and Access Easement Agreement with the Florida Department 
of Environmental Protection for a portion of the Pinellas County Central Highway Yard. 
 

 
Real Estate Management 

 
N/A 

 
6/27/2017 

 
 44. 

 
 17-638D 

 
License Agreement with First Baptist Church of St. Petersburg, Inc. for use of their facility as an 
emergency shelter. 
 

 
Real Estate Management 

 
N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
08/25/2017 

 
 45. 

 
 17-751D  

 
A Corrective Perpetual Easement between the State of Florida Department of Transportation and 
the County. 

 
Real Estate Management 

 
N/A 

 
08/22/2017 

 
 46. 

 
 17-654D 

 
Interlocal Agreement with the City of St. Petersburg to allow those Parties access to the WAVE 
application. 

 
Safety & Emergency Services 

 
N/A 

 
8/7/2017 

 
 47. 

 
 17-834D 

 
Notice of Liens for the months of June and July 2017 (1) 

 
Utilities 

 
N/A 

 
5/18/2017 

 
 48. 

 
 17-834D 

 
Notice of Liens for the months of June and July 2017 (4) 

 
Utilities 

 
N/A 

 
5/31/2017 

 
 49. 

 
 17-834D 

 
Notice of Liens for the months of June and July 2017 (2) 

 
Utilities 

 
N/A 

 
06/01/2017 

 
 50. 

 
 17-835D 

 
Release of Liens for the months of June and July 2017 (19) 

 
Utilities 

 
Liens paid in full 

 
06/08/2017 

  
 51. 

 
 17-834D 

 
Notice of Liens for the months of June and July 2017 (4) 

 
Utilities 

 
N/A 

 
06/12/2017 

 
 52. 

 
 17-834D 

 
Notice of Liens for the months of June and July 2017 (2) 

 
Utilities 

 
N/A 

 
06/14/2017 

 
 53. 

 
 17-835D 

 
Release of Liens for the months of June and July 2017 (6) 

 
Utilities 

 
Liens paid in full 

 
06/14/2017 

           Period Ending                     
              08/31/2017 

Pinellas County Page 7  



 

 File ID Title Requesting Department Dollar Value Approved 
Date 

 
 54. 

 
 17-835D 

 
Release of Liens for the months of June and July 2017 (4) 

 
Utilities 

 
Liens paid in full 

 
06/23/2017 

 
 55. 

 
 17-834D 

 
Notice of Liens for the months of June and July 2017 (3) 

 
Utilities 

 
N/A 

 
06/27/2017 

 
 56. 

 
 17-835D 

 
Release of Liens for the months of June and July 2017 (5) 

 
Utilities 

 
Liens paid in full 

 
07/07/2017 

 
 57. 
 

 
 17-834D 

 
Notice of Liens for the months of June and July 2017 (14) 

 
Utilities 

 
N/A 

 
07/10/2017 

 
 58. 

 
 17-834D 

 
Notice of Liens for the months of June and July 2017 (6) 

 
Utilities 

 
N/A 

 
07/18/2017 

 
 59. 

 
 17-835D 

 
Release of Liens for the months of June and July 2017 (13) 

 
Utilities 

 
Liens paid in full 

 
07/18/2017 

 

           Period Ending                     
              08/31/2017 

Pinellas County Page 8  


